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ACCOUNTS
(Three hours)

(canctidates are allowed additional I5 minutes for only reading the paper'

Thev must NOT start writing during this time)

AnswerQuest ion.r(compulsory)fromPart l ,Quest ion2(compulsory)and

any other four questions from Part II'

Theintendedmarksforqttest ionsorpartso.fque'st iot lsaregiveninbrackets[] .

\'ransactions should be recorded in the answer book'

All calculalions should be shown clearly'

All working, inclucling rough work, shrtultl be done on the same shcet as' und ad'iacenl to'

the rest of the answer'

PART I

Question I

Answer each of the following questions briefly:

(i) When drafting a company balance sheet under Schedule

which heading uJ tuU-ft"ading will colls in arrear and

appear?

(ii) State the two effects of the provision of Accounting Standard -10 as issued by
\L '' 

;t.-r"t,ir"" of Chartered Accountants of lndia'

Whencalculat ingtheAcidtestrat io,nametwoitemsthatareexcludedfrom
current assets-

Name anY two balance sheet ratios'

Howwil lDiscountingChargesinaconsignmentaccountbedealtwithwhena
bill of exchange is O.?r* tV tfte consignoi on the consignee as an advance?

List any two types of financing activities'

What is:
(a) cost accounting;

(b) financialaccounting'

[5x2l

Vl Part I, under
calls in advance

(i i i)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(viD
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Refurns Inwards
Returns Outwards
Acceptance dishonoured
Sundry charges for dishonoured bills payable
Bad debts
Bills receivable drawn
Bills receivable dishonoured
Provision for bad and doubtfut debts
Bills receivable endorsed
Bills receivable discounted
Endorsed bills receivable dishonoured
Bills payable accepted
Bad debts recovered
Transfer from debtors ledger to creditors ledger
Transfer from creditors ledger to debtors Iedger
Interest on renewed bills

Question 3

6,200
400

3,000
100
400

l0,000
2,500
1,500
4,500
4,000
1,000

14,200
2,000

500
700
500

I r '
I  r -

The Balance Sheets of Amarnath and Comnanv Limited as on 31.03.06 and
31.03.07 were as fol lows:-

Liabilities

Equity share
capital
Profit & Loss a/c
I lolo Debentures
Creditors

31.03.06

50,000
10,000'
10,000
8,700

Assets

Fixed assets
Stock
Cash
Preliminary
Expenses

31.03.06

46,700
29,000
2,000

1,000

31.03.07

72,500
15,000
20,000
I 1,000

31.03.0-

83,00cr
32,50[,
2,5OCr

500

78,700 l , l  8,500 78,700 1,18,50[r

Additional informatron:-

(a) Depreciation on fixed assets for the year 2006-07 was Rs.l 1,700.

(b) Interest paid on debentures Rs. l,l00.

From the above information prepare a cash flow statement as per Accounnql
Standard - 3 (No other version will be considered for evaluation)
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Returns Inwards
Returns Outwards
Acceptance dishonoured
Sundry charges for dishonouredbills payable
Bad debts
Bills receivable drawn
Bills receivable dishonoured
Provision for bad and doubtful
Bills receivable endorsed
Bills receivable discounted
Endorsed bills receivable dishonoured
Bills payable accepted
Bad debts recovered
Transfer from debtors ledger to creditors ledger
Transfer from creditors ledger to debtors ledger
Interest on renewed bills

Question 3

The Balance Sheets of Amarnath and Company
3 1.03.07 were as fol lows:-

Ir2l

Limited as on 31.03.06 and

debts

Rs.

6,200
400

3,000
100
400

10,000
2,500
1,500
4,500
4,000
1,000

14,200
2,000

500
700
500

j : i l

r-
n-

t -

Liabilities

Equity share
capital
Profit & Loss a/c
I lolo Debentures
Creditors

31.03.06

50,000
10,000
10,000
8,700

Fixed assets
Stock
Cash
Preliminary
Expenses

31.03.07 Assets 3f .03.06 31.03.07

72,500
15,000
20,000
I1,000

46,700
29,000
2,000

1,000

83,000
32,500
2,500

500

78,700 1,18,500 78,700 1,19,500

Additional information:-

(a) Depreciation on fixed assets for the year 2006-07 was Rs.l 1,700.
(b) Interest paid on debentures Rs. I,100.

From the above information prepare a cash flow statement as per Accounting
standard - 3 (No other version wiil be considered for evaluation) 

r
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Question 4

From the following particulars of Jaclcon and Company
prepare a cost sheet for the month ended 3l't Decernber,2hl7.

Stock on 01.12.07
Raw materials
Work-in-progress (valued at prime cost)
Finished goods

Stock on 31.12.07
Raw materials
Work-in-progress (valued at prime cost)
Finished goods

Purchases of raw materials
Chargeable expenses
Abnormal loss of materials
Insurance of raw materials
Remuneration of technical directors
Internal transport cost
Factory wages
Personnel department expenses
Depreciation of staff cars
Cost of free after sales service
Insurance of finished stock
Warehouse wages
Sales
Professional fees
Market research expenses
Power and fuel
Works canteen and welfare expenses
Depreciation of delivery van

Prepare the debenture discount account for the lirst six years.

Que

Limited,

Rs

10,000
8,000
6,000

3,000
2,000
1,000

75,000
4,000
5,000
7,000
9,000
I1,000
70,000
12,000

1,500
3,500
2,500
4,500

3,00,000
6,500
7,500

20,000
13,000
8,500

a

Question 5 U2l

On 1.1.2001, Prasad and Company Limited issued 1000, l0% Debentures of
Rs.1,000 each at Rs.980. Under the terms of issue, l/5& of the debentures are
annually redeemable by drawings, the first redemption occurring on
31.t2.2003.
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Rs

.000
i.000
i.000

.000
:.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
,000
.000
.000
-000
.500
.500
-500
.500
r.000

-_<00
__<00
.000
.[{r0
_< l_,ril

Question 6

Roger of chennai consigned to Jacob of Lucknorv 40 boxes of cosmetics at

the rate of Rs. 35 eachind incurred cartage Rs. 15, freight Rs' 150, excise

dutyRs.45andinsuranceRs.250forsendingthegoods.Jacobreceivedthe
goods and incurred landing charges Rs.25, oclroi Rs.20, storage Rs' 150 and

sell ing expenses Rs' 125'
Towards gr. .nO, ju.ob coulcl sell only 35 boxes at the rate of Rs' 95 each

because a new brand had appeared in tne market as a result of rvhich the

market price fe ll to Rs. 25 per box. The consignee is entitled to an ordinary

commission of l}oh on gross sale proceecls. l-he unsold goods were held by

Jacob.

You are required to prepare only the consignment account assuming that

all calculations are to be made to the nearest rupee'

Question 7

Thefo| lowingistheba|ancesheetofJamesandDiasason3|.12.07.

l t2 l

Liabilities

James'capital
Dias'capital
Creditors

Amount Assets
Rs

60,000 Land
40,000 Building
18,000 Furniture

Stock
lnvestments
Bank
Cash

l , l  8,000

Amount
Rs

6,000
40,000

4,000
25,000
16,000
15,000
12,000

l , I  8,000

:s C,l

I ale

on

The partners shared profits and losses in the ratio of 3 :2'

From 0l.01.08, they agreed to share profits and losses equally'

i"i,ttit purpose' the following particulars are provided:-

(a) Building is to be appreciatedby.25o/o'

iil C"*"tt 
"alue 

of fumiture is to be taken at Rs'3'000'

(c) Land is valued at Rs' 15,000'
(a; Stoct< is valued at Rs.30,000'

Preparearevaluationaccount,partnerscapita|accountsandtherevised
balance sheet as on 01'01'08'
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Question 8

Rajesh and Iqbal enter into a joint venture, to share profits and losses equally.

The following transactions take place between them:-

Rajesh remits cash Rs. 3,000 to Iqbal as an advance'
Rajesh buys goods for Rs'9,000.
Rajesh pays for repairs Rs600.
Iqbal pays rent Rs'300.
Iqbal pays for insurance Rs.400'
Iqbal buys goods for Rs. 1,000.
Rajesh sells all the goods for Rs.20,000 and final settlement is done on the

same date.

Prepare a memorandum joint venture account and the personal accounts

of the venturers in their respective books.

\
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