ACCOUNTS

(Three hours)

(Candidates are allowed additional 15 minutes for **only** reading the paper.

They must NOT start writing during this time)

Answer Question 1 (compulsory) from Part I, Question 2 (compulsory) and any other four questions from Part II.

The intended marks for questions or parts of questions are given in brackets [].

Transactions should be recorded in the answer book.

All calculations should be shown clearly.

All working, including rough work, should be done on the same sheet as, and adjacent to, the rest of the answer.

PART I

Question 1

Answer each of the following questions briefly:

 $[15 \times 2]$

- (i) When drafting a company balance sheet under Schedule VI Part I, under which heading and sub-heading will calls in arrear and calls in advance appear?
- (ii) State the two effects of the provision of Accounting Standard –10 as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
- (iii) When calculating the Acid test ratio, name two items that are excluded from current assets.
- (iv) Name any two balance sheet ratios.
- (v) How will *Discounting Charges* in a consignment account be dealt with when a bill of exchange is drawn by the consignor on the consignee as an advance?
- (vi) List any two types of financing activities.
- (vii) What is:
 - (a) cost accounting;
 - (b) financial accounting.

The Paper consists of 6 printed pages.

1208-858

Turn over

THE EXAM PAPERS.COM

r	2,000
Sundry charges for dishonoured bills payable	100
Bad debts	400
Bills receivable drawn	10,000
Bills receivable dishonoured	2,500
Provision for bad and doubtful debts	1,500
Bills receivable endorsed	4,500
Bills receivable discounted	4,000
Endorsed bills receivable dishonoured	1,000
Bills payable accepted	14,200
Bad debts recovered	2,000
Transfer from debtors ledger to creditors ledger	500
Transfer from creditors ledger to debtors ledger	700
Interest on renewed bills	500

Question 3

[1:

The Balance Sheets of Amarnath and Company Limited as on 31.03.06 and 31.03.07 were as follows:-

Liabilities	31.03.06	31.03.07	Assets	31.03.06	31.03.07
Equity share			Fixed assets	46,700	83,000
capital	50,000	72,500	Stock	29,000	32,500
Profit & Loss a/c	10,000	15,000	Cash	2,000	2,500
11% Debentures	10,000	20,000	Preliminary		
Creditors	8,700	11,000	Expenses	1,000	500
	78,700	1,18,500		78,700	1,18,500

Additional information:-

- (a) Depreciation on fixed assets for the year 2006-07 was Rs.11,700.
- (b) Interest paid on debentures Rs. 1,100.

From the above information prepare a cash flow statement as per Accountage Standard – 3 (No other version will be considered for evaluation)

3

1208-858

Tura me

THE EXAM PAPERS.COM

	Ks.
Returns Inwards	6,200
Returns Outwards	400
Acceptance dishonoured	3,000
Sundry charges for dishonoured bills payable	100
Bad debts	400
Bills receivable drawn	10,000
Bills receivable dishonoured	*
Provision for bad and doubtful debts	2,500
Bills receivable endorsed	1,500
Bills receivable discounted	4,500
Endorsed bills receivable dishonoured	4,000
Bills payable accepted	1,000
Bad debts recovered	14,200
1	2,000
Transfer from debtors ledger to creditors ledger Transfer from creditors ledger to debtors ledger	500
Transfer from creditors ledger to debtors ledger Interest on renewed bills	700
interest on tenewed only	500

Question 3

[12]

The Balance Sheets of Amarnath and Company Limited as on 31.03.06 and 31.03.07 were as follows:-

Liabilities	31.03.06	31.03.07	Assets	31.03.06	31.03.07
Equity share capital Profit & Loss a/c 11% Debentures Creditors	,	72,500 15,000 20,000 11,000	Fixed assets Stock Cash Preliminary Expenses	46,700 29,000 2,000 1,000	83,000 32,500 2,500
	78,700	1,18,500		78,700	1,18,500

Additional information:-

- (a) Depreciation on fixed assets for the year 2006-07 was Rs.11,700.
- (b) Interest paid on debentures Rs. 1,100.

From the above information prepare a cash flow statement as per Accounting Standard -3 (No other version will be considered for evaluation)



From the following particulars of Jackson and Company Limited, prepare a cost sheet for the month ended 31st December, 2007.

Que

	Rs
Stock on 01.12.07	
Raw materials	10,000
Work-in-progress (valued at prime cost)	8,000
Finished goods	6,000
Stock on 31.12.07	
Raw materials	3,000
Work-in-progress (valued at prime cost)	2,000
Finished goods	1,000
Purchases of raw materials	75,000
Chargeable expenses	4,000
Abnormal loss of materials	5,000
Insurance of raw materials	7,000
Remuneration of technical directors	9,000
Internal transport cost	11,000
Factory wages	70,000
Personnel department expenses	12,000
Depreciation of staff cars	1,500
Cost of free after sales service	3,500
Insurance of finished stock	2,500
Warehouse wages	4,500
Sales	3,00,000
Professional fees	6,500
Market research expenses	7,500
Power and fuel	20,000
Works canteen and welfare expenses	13,000
Depreciation of delivery van	8,500

Question 5 [12]

On 1.1.2001, Prasad and Company Limited issued 1000, 10% Debentures of Rs.1,000 each at Rs.980. Under the terms of issue, 1/5th of the debentures are annually redeemable by drawings, the first redemption occurring on 31.12.2003.

Prepare the debenture discount account for the first six years.

4

[12

ed.

.000

000. 000.

.000 .000

,000 ,000

.000

000. 000. 000.

.000

[12]

Question 6

[12]

Roger of Chennai consigned to Jacob of Lucknow 40 boxes of cosmetics at the rate of Rs. 35 each and incurred cartage Rs. 15, freight Rs. 150, excise duty Rs. 45 and insurance Rs. 250 for sending the goods. Jacob received the goods and incurred landing charges Rs. 25, octroi Rs. 20, storage Rs. 150 and selling expenses Rs. 125.

Towards the end, Jacob could sell only 35 boxes at the rate of Rs. 95 each because a new brand had appeared in the market as a result of which the market price fell to Rs. 25 per box. The consignee is entitled to an ordinary commission of 10% on gross sale proceeds. The unsold goods were held by Jacob.

You are required to prepare only the consignment account assuming that all calculations are to be made to the nearest rupee.

Question 7

[12]

The following is the balance sheet of James and Dias as on 31.12.07.

Liabilities	Amount Rs	Assets	Amount Rs
James' capital Dias' capital Creditors	60,000 40,000 18,000	Land Building Furniture Stock Investments Bank Cash	6,000 40,000 4,000 25,000 16,000 15,000 12,000
	1,18,000		1,18,000

The partners shared profits and losses in the ratio of 3:2. From 01.01.08, they agreed to share profits and losses equally. For this purpose, the following particulars are provided:-

- (a) Building is to be appreciated by 25%.
- (b) Current value of furniture is to be taken at Rs.3,000.
- (c) Land is valued at Rs. 15,000.
- (d) Stock is valued at Rs.30,000.

Prepare a revaluation account, partners capital accounts and the revised balance sheet as on 01.01.08.



Rajesh and Iqbal enter into a joint venture, to share profits and losses equally. The following transactions take place between them:-

Rajesh remits cash Rs. 3,000 to Iqbal as an advance.
Rajesh buys goods for Rs. 9,000.
Rajesh pays for repairs Rs. 600.
Iqbal pays rent Rs. 300.
Iqbal pays for insurance Rs. 400.
Iqbal buys goods for Rs. 1,000.
Rajesh sells all the goods for Rs. 20,000 and final settlement is done on the same date.

Prepare a memorandum joint venture account and the personal accounts of the venturers in their respective books.